transport of the respective transport policy stringen-

cy level (variable transport costs rise by a factor of

1.3) that we consider to be at the upper end of cur-

rently politically feasible is only half of the former

level (i.e., a 6 percent reduction). For the indirect

effect, we find a somewhat stronger difference.

While spatial policy does reduce private motorized

transport by 2 to 3 percent, the particular transport

policy stringency level reduces urban sprawl (meas-

ured as increase in urban density) by 1 percent.

Moreover, only a rise in variable transport costs by a

factor of five would double the latter impact (reduce

urban sprawl by 2 percent). Simultaneously, we see

the case for a proper combination of the two policy

approaches. When adding a public transport policy

element to the spatial policy, private motorized

transport can be reduced by 12 percent.

Table 11: Overall changes in transport volume for MPT and PT

and residential density in urban areas by policy scenario relative

to BaU 2025

Implemented

at stringency

level of

Policy Sce-

nario

MPTb

[p-

kma]

PTc

[p-

kma]

Residential

density in

urban areas

[persons per

km²]

BaU2025 (absolute values) 20,802 3309 1609

10% reduction

of outward

commuters

originating in

DR and SR

Area limita-

tion
-3% -9% +12%

Expansion of

building land
-2% -4% +10%

10% reduction

of outward

commuters

originating in

DR and SR

plus improved

public

transport

Area limita-

tion & public

transport

-12% +6% +12%

Expansion of

building land

& public

transport

-12% +12% +10%

Increase in

variable

transport costs

by  30%

Transport

pricing policy
-6% +2% +1%

a) p-km: kilometer per person. b) MPT: Motorized private

transport. c) PT: Public transport

The result that spatial planning instruments work

strongly on households’ settlement decision—

whereas transport pricing measures have a minor

impact on residential choice and hence little influ-

ence on urban sprawl—is worthy of further discus-

sion. Our results suggest that transport costs play a

minor role for households’ location decision, while

housing prices represent a core driving force for